

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW
YORK, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, and
STATE OF VERMONT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; KEVIN K.
McALEENAN, *in his official capacity as
Acting Secretary of the United States
Department of Homeland Security*; UNITED
STATES CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES; KENNETH T.
CUCCINELLI II, *in his official capacity as
Acting Director of United States Citizenship
and Immigration Services*; and UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

**CIVIL ACTION NO. 19 Civ. 07777
(GBD)**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND STAY PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 5

 A. Plaintiffs will suffer imminent and irreparable harm because of the Final Rule. 6

 1. The Final Rule deters Plaintiffs’ residents from participating in important public programs. 7

 2. The Final Rule will irreparably harm Plaintiffs’ proprietary interests by slashing federal funding, imposing direct costs and harms onto Plaintiffs, and damaging Plaintiffs’ economies. 9

 3. The Final Rule will irreparably harm public health within Plaintiffs’ jurisdictions. 13

 4. The Final Rule will cause Plaintiffs to expend significant resources to adjust state and local run public benefit programs. 14

 B. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims under the Administrative Procedure Act. 18

 1. The Final Rule exceeds DHS’s statutory authority and is contrary to law. 18

 a. The Final Rule contravenes the long-standing meaning of the term “public charge” incorporated into the INA by Congress. 19

 b. Congress has repeatedly rejected efforts to expand the definition of public charge. . 24

 c. The Final Rule conflicts with congressional enactments about immigrants’ eligibility for public benefits. 25

 2. The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious. 27

 a. The Final Rule’s changes to the meaning of “public charge” are arbitrary and capricious because Defendants fail to justify their abandonment of longstanding policy and practice. 27

 b. The Rule’s purported “totality of the circumstances” test is arbitrary because its factors bear no reasonable relationship to determining whether an individual is in fact likely to become a public charge. 30

 c. The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious because it fails to consider the federal government’s obligations to accommodate and include individuals with disabilities and is contrary to Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act. 33

 d. The Rule is arbitrary and capricious because it fails to consider or quantify significant harms. 37

 C. The public interest and balance of equities tip sharply in Plaintiffs’ favor and the Court should preliminarily enjoin the Final Rule without geographic limitation. 39

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACA Int'l v. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	20, 23
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	38
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	40
<i>B.C. v. Mount Vernon Sch. Dist.</i> , 837 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	12, 13
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6, 40
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	24
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	40
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Cape May Greene, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 698 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	6, 18
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	18

Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.,
557 U.S. 519 (2009).....25

Dean v. Univ. at Buffalo Sch. of Med. & Biomedical Sciences,
804 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2015).....34

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....10, 33

Doe v. Pfrommer,
148 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1998).....34

Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 1073 (N.D. Cal. 2014)39

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
354 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (N.D. Cal. 2018)6

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....30

Ex parte Mitchell,
256 F. 229 (N.D.N.Y. 1919)21

FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.,
537 U.S. 293 (2003).....37

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....28

Franco-Gonzalez v. Holder,
No. 10 Civ. 02211, 2013 WL 3674492 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2013).....35

Gegiow v. Uhl,
239 U.S. 3 (1915).....21

Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....6

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....40

Home Care Ass’n of Am. v. Weil,
799 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....28

Howe v. United States,
247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917).....21

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Zinke,
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....38

In re Nw. Airlines Corp.,
483 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2007).....22

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....25

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....39

Levine v. Apker,
455 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....23

Los Angeles v. Kern,
462 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (C.D. Cal. 2006)9

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force,
375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....31

Mfrs. Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
676 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....27

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....27

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA,
829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....37

Mullins v. City of New York,
626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010).....6

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318 (1992).....22

New York v. BB’s Corner, Inc.,
No. 12 Civ. 1828, 2012 WL 2402624 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2012).....13

New York v. Schweiker,
557 F. Supp. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)13

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta,
340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003).....30

Richards v. Ashcroft,
400 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005).....22

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983).....27

Stewart v. Azar,
313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018).....38

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)6, 40

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....39

U.S. ex rel. Mantler v. Comm’r of Immigration,
3 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1924).....21

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....19

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....24

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....6

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const.
art. 1, § 8, cl. 440

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C.
§ 702.....9
§ 705.....6, 39, 40
§ 706.....18, 27, 37

7 U.S.C.
§ 2017.....27

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101.....	2
§ 1182.....	2, 3, 5, 30, 31
§ 1183a.....	3, 32
§ 1185.....	2
§ 1201.....	2
§ 1227.....	2
§ 1255.....	2, 26
§ 1522.....	26
§1612.....	26
§1613.....	26
29 U.S.C.	
§ 705.....	35
§ 794.....	34, 36
Agricultural Research, Extension, and Education Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-185, 112 Stat. 523	26
Farm Security and Rural Investment Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-171, 116 Stat. 134 (2002).....	26
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. 104-208, 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996).....	25
Immigration Act of 1882, ch. 376, 22 Stat. 214 (1882).....	20
Immigration Act of 1903, ch. 1012 § 2, 32 Stat. 1213, 1214 (1903).....	21
Immigration Act of 1907, ch. 1134 § 2, 34 Stat. 898, 899 (1907).....	21
Immigration Act of 1910, ch. 128 § 1, 36 Stat. 263, 263 (1910).....	21
Immigration Act of 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874, 876 (1917).....	21
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2260 (1996) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1601)	26, 28
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. 93-112, 87 Stat. 394 (1973) (codified at 29 U.S.C. § 794)	36, 37, 38

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

13 Cong. Rec. 5108-10 (June 19, 1882)20

142 Cong. Rec. S11612 (daily ed. Sept. 16, 1996).....25

147 Cong. Rec. S13245-07 (Dec. 14, 2001).....27

H.R. Rep. 104-651 (1996).....26

H.R. Rep. 104-651 (1996).....26

S. Rep. 104-249 (1996).....25

S. Rep. 113-40 (2013).....25

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

6 C.F.R.

 § 15.30.....34

 § 15.49.....34

28 C.F.R.

 § 41.51.....34

Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
64 Fed. Reg. 28,689-93, 28689 (Mar. 26, 1999)3, 8, 23, 29

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018)4, 32

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019) passim

Final Rule: Adjustment of Status for Certain Aliens, 54 Fed. Reg. 29,442 (July 12,
1989)23
